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Relevant section
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Report date

Recommendation
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DA-21-01973 Date of lodgement 2 November 2021

Manor House Design Australia Pty Ltd
Doodha Enterprises Pty Ltd

Demolition works of outbuilding and alterations and additions to the existing
heritage item to use it as a childcare centre for 50 child spaces, a new
separate activity room, associated car parking for 17 vehicles; tree removal,
earthworks, construction of a retaining wall and acoustic fencing, civil works
and landscaping.

122 Regent Street, Riverstone

10 to 24 June 2022 Number of submissions  Nil

Sensitive development (development involving the demolition of a
heritage item)

e State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation)
2021

e State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

e State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021
e Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015

o Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment)

e Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land)

e Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015

e Blacktown City Council Child Care Centre Guide 2016

Samuel Vance
27 September 2022

Refuse on the grounds listed in the report.

Summary of section 4.15 matters

Have all recommendations in relation to relevant section 4.15 matters been Yes
summarised in the Executive summary of the Assessment report?

Legislative clauses requiring consent authority satisfaction

Have relevant clauses in all applicable environmental planning instruments, where the

Yes

consent authority must be satisfied about a particular matter, been listed and relevant
recommendations summarised in the Executive Summary of the Assessment report?

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards

If a written request for a contravention to a development standard (clause 4.6 of the Yes
LEP) has been received, has it been attached to the Assessment report?

Special Infrastructure Contributions Yes
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Does the DA require Special Infrastructure Contributions conditions (section 7.24)?
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1 Executive summary

1.1 The key issues that need to be considered by the Panel in respect of this application are:

o that the proposed adaptive reuse of this heritage item into a child care centre is not a
compatible or suitable use.

o that the applicant has not provided sufficient information to demonstrate that the
proposed development is satisfactory with regards to engineering, environmental
health, site contamination and waste concerns.

1.2 Assessment of the application against the relevant planning framework and consideration
of matters by our technical departments have identified key concerns that cannot be dealt
with by conditions.

1.3 The application is considered to be unsatisfactory when evaluated against Section 4.15 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

1.4 This report recommends that the Panel refuse the application based on the grounds listed
in the Recommendation at section 11 below.

2 Location

2.1 The site is on the corner of Regent Street and McCulloch Street, in an established area of
the Riverstone precinct within the North West Growth Area.

2.2 The surrounding area is characterised by existing low density residential development,
primarily comprising detached dwelling houses.

2.3 The site is within the vicinity of 5 schools:

¢ Norwest Christian College, located directly opposite the intersection of McCulloch
Street and Regent Street to the north

e St John's Primary School, located approximately 400 metres along McCulloch Street
to the north east

¢ Riverstone High School, located directly to the opposite side of McCulloch Street to
the east

e South Creek School, located along Regent Street approximately 250 metres to the
east

¢ Riverstone Public, which is located approximately 200 metres walking distance to the
west

2.4 Riverstone's commercial core is located approximately 1.5 kilometres to the east of the
site.

2.5 The location of the site is shown at attachment 1.

3 Site description

3.1 The site is legally known as Lot 202 DP 831414, 122 Regent Street, Riverstone.
3.2 The site is a regular shaped corner lot and has a total area of 1,659 m?.

3.3 The site is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential under Blacktown Local Environmental
Plan 2015.

3.4 Vehicular access to the site is from McCulloch Street, while the existing dwelling on site
addresses Regent Street.

3.5 An aerial image of the site and surrounding area is at attachment 2.
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The zoning plan for the site and surrounds is at attachment 3.

Background

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

5

The site is the location of an existing local heritage (Ref item 188) under Blacktown Local
Environmental Plan 2015. The heritage significance relates only to the existing house on
the site.

The NSW State Heritage Inventory statement of significance identifies 122 Regent Street
as a:

'unique example of a substantial brick interwar free classical bungalow within the Riverstone
area, including a typical Australian native eucalypt garden setting. The presence of this
building along with a number of interwar free classical buildings within the business area,
and other large interwar homes, indicates an injection of wealth and establishment in
Riverstone in the interwar era.'

The assessment of significance on the NSW State Heritage Inventory identifies the item
as having significant historical, aesthetic and rare qualities, and the house is listed as in
good physical condition.

The NSW State Heritage Inventory best describes the house as a:

'specifically designed interwar free classical bungalow with deep wrap-around verandahs,
large frontage gable and decorative brick pillars to the verandah.'

Council records show no previous development applications of significance for this site.

During the assessment, Council requested amended information on two separate
occasions:

¢ An additional information letter was uploaded to the NSW Planning Portal 1 February
2022 in which significant amendments to the design were requested. Council then
granted an extension until 1 March 2022 at request of the applicant. A further
extension was granted until 11 March 2022 due to the applicant suffering from a
natural disaster. This information was submitted on 14 March 2022.

¢ A second additional information was uploaded to the NSW Planning Portal on 23
March 2022 in which information relating to the proposed tree removal, site
contamination, building design and waste management was requested. An extension
was granted until 6 May 2022 at request of the applicant. This information was
submitted on 6 May 2022.

The proposal

5.1
5.2

The development application has been lodged by Manor House Design Australia Pty Ltd.
The applicant proposes:
e demolition/removal of outbuildings and structures onsite, including a:
o metal shed
o carport and associated concrete hardstand
o timber paling fence and entry gate fronting McCulloch Street
o gravel driveway
o metal fence in the backyard.
¢ partial demolition works to the existing heritage item (dwelling) onsite, including:

o partial removal of 4 external brick walls to allow for doorways
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o partial removal of 6 internal walls to allow for entryways and an open space
design

o partial removal of brick balustrade of the verandah to allow for an access ramp,
and access to the outdoor play area

o removal of windows, doors and walls to the rear portion of the existing living room
including false ceiling

o removal of rear verandah concrete floor, posts, beams, roof cladding and framing.
removal of 6 trees

use of the existing heritage item as a childcare centre, with space for 50 children
including 10 children between 0 - 2 years, 10 children between 2 - 3 years and 30
children between 3 - 5 years and 8 staff members

construction of a new outbuilding within the setback to McCulloch Street for use as
'Activity Room 3' as part of the childcare centre

construction of a ground level car parking with 17 car spaces

construction of a masonry retaining wall along the western boundary, to a maximum
height of 500 millimetres

construction of a 1.8-metre-high acoustic fence along the south-eastern and south-
western boundaries

associated landscaping works including construction of 2 child outdoor play areas.

5.3 Other details about the proposal are at attachment 4, and a copy of the development
plans is at attachment 5.

6 Assessment against planning controls

6.1 A summary assessment of the Development Application against the section 4.15(1)(a)
matters is provided below, but only for those planning controls that directly relate to
refusal of the DA.

6.2 Section 4.15 ‘Heads of Consideration’

Heads of Consideration Comment

The provisions of: The proposal is considered to be generally consistent with State
Any environmental planning Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation)
instrument (EPI) 2021, State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and

Infrastructure) 2021, the Central City District Plan 2018 and the
Blacktown Local Strategic Planning Statement 2020.

However, an assessment of the application against the provisions
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards)
2021, Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 and Blacktown
Development Control Plan 2015 was also undertaken and it has
been determined that the proposal does not comply on the
following grounds:

State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and
Hazards) 2021:

¢ the applicant has not submitted a Preliminary Site
Investigation report. Instead, the applicant states that there is
no evidence that the land is contaminated, nor has the site
been previously used for a purpose that would cause
contamination and therefore no further investigation is
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Heads of Consideration

Comment

required. Given the sensitive nature of the proposal, and the
age of the dwelling and materials previously used in housing
construction, Council considers that a Preliminary Site
Investigation report should be submitted to ensure the safety
of the site for the sensitive land use and for those to be
attending the site.

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015:

e the proposed development is inconsistent with the aim of the
plan which is to conserve and enhance Blacktown's built,
natural and cultural heritage. The proposed adaptive reuse of
this heritage listed site will be unsympathetic to the historical
significance, values and character of the building and its
surrounds.

e the proposed development is inconsistent with cl. 5.10
Heritage conservation, specifically as the proposal fails to
meet the objectives for conservation of heritage significance
of heritage items and heritage conservation areas, including
associated fabric and settings.

e the proposal is an overdevelopment of the site and is not
considered to be consistent with the objective of the R2 Low
Density Residential zone under Blacktown Local
Environmental Plan 2015, which is to enable certain activities
to be carried out within the zone that do not adversely affect
the amenity of the neighbourhood.

Any proposed instrument that
is or has been the subject of
public consultation under the
Act

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation
of Land):

this proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of this draft State
Environmental Planning Policy, as the applicant has not
submitted a Preliminary Site Investigation report which we
consider necessary given the sensitive nature of the use
proposed.

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy
(Environment):

insufficient information has been submitted to that would allow
Council to determine whether the proposal is consistent with the
provisions of this draft State Environmental Planning Policy.

Any development control plan
(DCP)

Blacktown City Council child care guideline 2016:

The proposal is consistent with this development control plan.
Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015:

e ltis considered that the proposed development is
inconsistent with the objectives in Section 4.4.2 (development
in the vicinity of heritage items), specifically relating to the
setting and distinctive streetscape as the development has
not been designed to be responsive and respectful in terms
of siting, setback encroachments, form and overall design.

e The design and siting of new works do not complement the
form, orientation, scale and style of the heritage item.

e The development fails to maintain significant or historic public
domain views to and from the heritage item.
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Heads of Consideration

Comment

e The development is part of a streetscape of buildings of
consistent style, form and materials and should incorporate
the dominant style, form and materials of the streetscape.

e Materials and colours of the facade of the new development
are not complementary to the heritage item.

e An assessment of the drainage and engineering solution
proposed for water quality and Water Sensitive Urban Design
cannot be undertaken due to insufficient information being
provided in the civil plans, including no details for permanent
onsite detention.

e The flooding requirements in Part A of Blacktown
Development Control Plan 2015 have not been satisfactorily
met either.

The regulations

Refer to Part 4, Division 1 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2021

Clause 61

Demolition of a building - the consent authority must consider the
Australian Standard AS 2601—2001: The Demolition of
Structures.

The likely impacts of the
development, including
environmental impacts on
both the natural and built
environments, and social and
economic impacts on the
locality

The proposal is likely to have adverse environmental, built form,
social and economic impacts due to the impact of the proposal on
an item of heritage significance.

In addition, insufficient and inaccurate information has been
submitted over the duration of this assessment process to enable
a thorough and accurate assessment of the application in terms
of heritage, engineering, drainage and site contamination. The
likely impacts of the development are unable to be determined
and the development cannot be supported.

The suitability of the site for
the development

Insufficient and inadequate information has been submitted to
allow for an assessment of the application in terms of
engineering, drainage and site contamination matters. The likely
impacts of the development and the suitability of the site for
development is therefore unable to be determined and cannot be
supported on the basis of this limited information.

Any submissions made in
accordance with this Act, or
the regulations

The development application was notified to 15 surrounding
residents and property owners for a 14-day period between 10
June 2022 and 24 June 2022. No submissions were received.

The public interest

For the reasons above, and an objection from the local Historical
Society, it is considered that approval of the development
application is not in the public interest.

7 Issues raised by the public

7.1 The proposed development was notified to 15 property owners and occupiers in the
locality between 10 June - 24 June 2022.

7.2 We received no submissions during the exhibition period. However, Council did refer the

Blacktown Local Planning Panel report: DA 21-01973

application to the Riverstone and District Historical Society, who objected to the proposal.
Further detail is provided in Section 9 of this assessment report.
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8 Key issues and reasons for refusal

8.1 The proposed use as a child care centre is not compatible with the existing heritage
item

8.1.1 The proposed adaptive reuse of this heritage item into a child care centre will be
unsympathetic to the historical significance, values and character of the existing
heritage item and its surrounds for the following reasons:

e The use of the historic building for the scale and intensity of the childcare
centre proposed will have unacceptable impacts due to the additions to the
heritage item, including outdoor play areas, a car parking area and high noise
proof fencing.

e The bulk and massing of the proposed new addition will not be sympathetic to
the design and style of the original historic structure.

e The proposed additions will significantly impact on the visual aesthetics of the
building, particularly the view of the eastern side of the wrap around verandah,
which is a major part of the visual interpretation of the building.

e The removal of internal walls and loss of architectural detail will detract from
the character and interpretation of the building as a residential home.

e The setting of the house will be destroyed as a result of the location of the
proposed outdoor play area and solid high acoustic noise barriers.

e The proposed carpark along the McCulloch street frontage will crowd the
facade.

e The unsympathetic encroachments into the landscaped setbacks on this corner
block fails to respect the importance of the front gardens in the 2 streetscapes
and necessitates the removal of 6 existing trees.

On this basis our heritage officer cannot support the proposal.

8.2 Insufficient information has been submitted to enable a full and proper assessment
to be completed of the proposal

8.2.1 Insufficient and inaccurate information has been submitted over the duration of our
assessment process to enable a thorough and accurate assessment of the
application.

8.2.2 The applicant has not submitted a preliminary site contamination investigation
report. Given the age of the existing building and the proposed sensitive use of the
site, we have no certainty that the site is not contaminated and therefore the site is
unsuitable for the proposed use. On this basis the proposal also fails to comply
with clause 4.6 of Chapter 4 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience
and Hazards) 2021 which requires the consent authority to be certain that the site
can be made suitable for the proposed land use. On this basis our Environmental
Health Officer has objected to the proposal.

8.2.3 Further, insufficient and inaccurate information has been submitted over the
duration of our assessment process to enable a thorough and accurate
assessment of the application. Permanent onsite stormwater detention is required
for the development, which the applicant does not propose. Engineering
information submitted by the applicant (following our request for information on 2
February 2022) failed to meet Council's requirements and standards. Engineering
information was again requested from the applicant on 9 June 2022 to which the
applicant did not provide any submission or response. Therefore, inadequate
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information has been provided to complete an assessment of the application in
terms of engineering and drainage design matters.

9 External referrals

9.1 The development application was referred to the following external authorities for

comment:
Authority Comments
Transport for New South No objections
Wales

Mount Druitt Historical Society

No response received

Blacktown and District
Historical Society

No response received

Riverstone and District
Historical Society

Object to the proposal (see comment below)

The Prospect Heritage Trust
Inc.

No response received

9.2 Council has always had a policy of notifying local historical societies where work to a
heritage item is involved. As such, the development application was referred to the Mount
Druitt Historical Society, Blacktown and District Historical Society, Riverstone and District
Historical Society and the Prospect Heritage Trust Inc for review and comment. Of these
historical societies, Council only received comment from the Riverstone and District

Historical Society.

9.3 Inits submission, Riverstone and District Historical Society objected to the proposal,

stating that:

e The importance and uniqueness of the heritage building has not been given
appropriate consideration in the design and layout of the proposed development.

e It appears that the proposal is about making the building and site work as a childcare
centre, not preserving the important heritage building on site. We can see no benefit to
the heritage building out of what is proposed, only detrimental impacts.

10 Internal referrals

10.1 The development application was referred to the following internal sections of Council for

comment:
Section Comments
Building Acceptable subject to conditions.
Drainage Object to the proposal.
EHU Object to the proposal.
Engineering Object to the proposal.
Heritage Object to the proposal.
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Section Comments

Open Space Acceptable subject to conditions.
Traffic Acceptable subject to conditions.
Waste Object to the proposal.

11 Conclusion

11.1 The proposed development has been assessed against all relevant matters and is not
satisfactory. It is considered that the likely impacts of the development have not been
satisfactorily addressed and that the proposal is not in the public interest. The site is also
not considered suitable for the proposed development.

12 Recommendation

1 Refuse Development Application 21-01973 based on the following grounds:

a

The proposal is inconsistent with one of the aims of Blacktown Local Environmental
Plan 2015, which is to conserve and enhance Blacktown’s built, natural and cultural
heritage. The proposal also represents an overdevelopment of the site and is
inconsistent with an objective of the R2 - Low Density Residential zone, which is to
enable certain activities to be carried out within the zone that do not adversely affect
the amenity of the neighbourhood. [Section 4.15(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979]

The proposal is inconsistent with Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015 and
has failed to appropriately take into consideration and address the existing heritage
item. [Section 4.15(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979]

The likely impacts of the development are considered unsatisfactory, as the
proposal is likely to have adverse environmental, built form, social and economic
impacts due to the impact of the proposal on an item of heritage significance, and
will diminish the heritage significance of the site. [Section 4.15(1)(b) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979]

Insufficient and inadequate information has been submitted to allow for an
assessment of the application in terms of engineering and drainage matters. The
likely impacts of the development and the suitability of the site for development is
therefore unable to be determined and hence the site is not suitable for the
proposal. [Section 4.15 (1)(b)(c)(e) of the Act].

For the reasons above, and the objection from the local Historical Society, it is
considered that approval of the development application is not in the public interest
(Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979).

2 Council officers notify the applicant and the Riverstone and District Historical Society of the
Panel’s decision.

Samuel Vance
Senior Town Planner
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Judith Portelli
Manager Development Assessment
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Peter Conroy
Director City Planning and Development
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Location map
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Aerial image
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Zoning extract
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Detailed information about proposal and DA
submission material

1
1.1

2.2

Overview

The applicant proposes:

demolition/removal of outbuildings and structures onsite, including a:
e metal shed
e carport and associated concrete hardstand
e timber paling fence and entry gate fronting McCulloch Street
e gravel driveway
¢ metal fence in the backyard.
partial demolition works to the existing heritage item (dwelling) onsite, including:
e partial removal of 4 external brick walls to allow for doorways

e partial removal of 6 internal walls to allow for entryways and an open space
design

e partial removal of brick balustrade of the verandah to allow for an access
ramp, and access to the outdoor play area

e removal of windows, doors and walls to the rear portion of the existing living
room including false ceiling

¢ removal of rear verandah concrete floor, posts, beams, roof cladding and
framing.

removal of 6 trees

use of the existing heritage item as a childcare centre, with space for 50 children
including 10 children between 0 - 2 years, 10 children between 2 - 3 years and 30
children between 3 - 5 years and 8 staff members

construction of a new outbuilding within the setback to McCulloch Street for use as
'Activity Room 3' as part of the childcare centre

construction of a ground level car parking with 17 car spaces

construction of a masonry retaining wall along the western boundary, to a maximum
height of 500 millimetres

construction of a 1.8-metre-high acoustic fence along the south-eastern and south-
western boundaries

associated landscaping works including construction of 2 child outdoor play areas.

Design and layout of the proposed childcare centre

The child care centre is proposed to operate from within the existing heritage item, and
from an additional building that is proposed for construction as part of this development
application.

Operation from the existing heritage item will comprises 2 activity rooms, each within
unencumbered floor space of 34 m?,

Page 1 of 3



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9
2.10

2.11

212
2.13

3.1
3.2

3.3

4.2

4.3

The activity rooms will each comprise 2 former rooms, with the partial demolition of
existing walls proposed to create larger rooms for activities.

Each activity room is to house 10 children.

Elsewhere within the existing heritage item will be a nappy change area, a cot, kitchen,
laundry, disability/female bathroom facilities, a male bathroom, a staff room, hallway and
administration office.

The proposed outbuilding will be located in the eastern setback and will consist of an
open plan activity room (activity room 3) and a kid's bathroom with a total area of 98 m?2.

Activity room 3 will provide for 30 children under the supervision of 3 staff.

Proposed external materials and finishes of the outbuilding include painted weatherboard
cladding, timber slat screen, aluminium framed windows and doors and metal clad roofing
behind a parapet wall.

A outdoor timber deck is proposed outside the northern wall of the outbuilding.

Two -outdoor play areas are proposed along the northern boundary of the heritage item,
and outdoor area 2 wraps around the existing heritage item before connecting into activity
room 3 through the aforementioned timber deck.

Outdoor area 1 consists of a timber deck, turfed area, multiple trees, an outdoor shaded
sandpit and shrubbery.

Outdoor area 1 has a total area of 70 m? and is proposed to locate 10 children.

Outdoor area 2 consists of a turfed area, shaded sand pit, jungle gym, multiple trees,
timber deck and shrubbery.

Traffic and parking
Vehicular entry to the site is proposed off McCulloch Street via a 6-metre-wide driveway.

This driveway will service an on-grade car park with total capacity for 17 vehicles, which is
proposed within the setback to McCulloch street.

17 car parking spaces are proposed, 8 for staff and 9 for visitor spaces including 1
accessible space.

Operations

The proposed hours of operation for the childcare centre are Monday to Friday, from 7 am
to 7 pm.

The child care centre is proposed to educate a total of 50 children.
e 0-2years: 10 children

e 2-3years: 10 children

e 3 -5years: 30 children

A total of 8 staff will attend the site during operational hours.

Heritage

A Statement of Heritage Impact prepared by Archnex Designs (dated August 2021) was
submitted with the development application. Archnex Designs advises that there is no
conclusive evidence as to the date of construction of the heritage item, however it is likely
to have been erected during the 1921 - 1934 period of ownership by Mildred Persia
Simpson.
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5.3

5.4

7.2

8.1
8.2

Archnex Designs advises that the item is a relatively conventional interwar Californian
Bungalow based on a four-square plan (albeit with some variance), and that the proposed
adaptive reuse will have minimal impact on the ability of the item to demonstrate its
interwar free classical bungalow nature.

Archnex Designs further advises that the opening of internal partition walls and creation of
openings is essential for the building's functionality as a childcare centre.

Archnex Designs concludes that adaptive reuse will afford greater access and
appreciation of a heritage item by virtue of increased access to the place by a wider
number of the public, and in doing so, the adaptive reuse of the premises as a childcare
centre will afford the item an enhanced level of maintenance into the future and longer
term viability.

Safety and surveillance

The applicant has submitted a detailed Crime prevention through environmental design
checklist and an Operational plan of management

The design of the childcare centre has incorporated fencing and landscaping measures to
allow for passive surveillance of the surrounding area.

Noise control measures

The development application was accompanied by an Acoustic report (prepared by
Acouras Consultancy dated 23 August 2021). In its report, Acouras determines that,
based on predictions with the recommended acoustic barriers and sound absorption
materials, the outdoor activity noise emissions will marginally exceed the noise criteria for
children activity. However, it is noted that this is a worst-case scenario, which Acouras
advises is unlikely to occur during outdoor play time.

Acouras concludes that, providing the recommendations within its report are implemented,
noise from the proposed childcare centre will comply with Blacktown Development Control
Plan 2015, the Association of Australian Acoustical Consultant's 'Guidelines for child care

centres' and the Environmental Protection Authority's 'Noise guidelines'.

Contamination
A preliminary site investigation report was not submitted as part of the application.

Instead, the applicant advised in the Statement of Environmental Effects that, as the land
is currently used for residential purposes, and as there is no evidence of the land being
contaminated, nor evidence that the land has been previously used for a purpose that
would contaminate the land, no further investigation is required.
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Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015

4.4 Heritage
4.4.1 Specified heritage items

Schedule § of Blacktown LEP 2015 lists certain buildings, works and relics which are defined as ‘heritage items’,
comprising both European and Indigenous items. The location of these items is indicated on the Blacktown LEP
Heritage Map.

Clause 5.10 of Blacktown LEP 2015 sets out the specific requirements relating to proposals affecting heritage items
and items of archaeological heritage, or located in the vicinity of heritage items listed in Schedule 5.

Comment: see discussion of Cl. 5.10 at pp. 9-13, above).

The HeritageNSW publication “Statements of Heritage Impact” includes a series of “Questions to be
Answered” in relation to changes to heritage items, the more pertinent of which are:

Major Partial Demolition

(including internal elements)

Is the demolition essential for the heritage item to function?

Comment: the opening-up of internal partition walls and the making of openings to access proposed
attached additional functions (Office. Entry &c.) is essential for the building to function as a
child care centre.

Are important features of the item affected by the demolition (e.g. fireplaces in buildings)?

Comment: the internal linings (such as ceilings & cornices), trim (e.g. skirtings, plate rails) and remnant
chimney breast are retained.

14, Aluminium triple-sash set - east verandah.

Existing East Verandah Windows

NOTE: —

All original windows have been
replaced by white powdercoat
aluminium windows

Partially remove brick
balustrade to allow for
access to outdoor
play area

|| 7 ]

Partially remove brick
walls and window up
— to 24 m high to allow

for access hallway
1050
C.0s jT

_ L [ ]

Image
location &
orientation
(typical)

VERANDAH i BATH L'DRY ick ni
Is the resolution to partially demolish sympathetic to the heritage significance of the item (e.g. Reﬁs"tﬁl;rﬁ]g’ﬂ b:illm Rﬁ;%veug ”t%k 2” Tsmanﬁigﬂo?é
creating large square openings in internal walls rather than removing the wall altogether)? provide for doorway provide r(gin. im tyvidg hallwa% IMAGE 1 —
ee existing image . g .
Comment: the adaptation of the internal functions of the building to Child Care use are effected by the FRONT Internal view of existing living room
creati}on of large square openi'ngs tg internal partition walls so that the original ceilings and OF HOUSE ] ] M, 00092 - Iooking towards existing Iaundry
functions of the building remain legible. J, Z
1m min. g |
II cos 0 |
122 Regent St Riverstone- SoHI Issue: DA (18/08/21) Page: 13 g‘ |
1 9 |
1 z< ‘ Remove windows, doors
1 Z | &f v;alls t.ot_the Iygar portion
of the existing living' room,
BED 1 % 1" BED 3 z ! including false gceiling above
1 Z ‘ (See image 1 & 2)
|H Partially remove existing '2 ’_\
1" internal partition wall up EI %
If the partial demolition is a result of the condition of the fabric, is it certain that the fabric cannot 1 to head height of 24 m ﬁ I
be repaired? LIVING g I
|
Comment; no, the building appears to be in reasonable condition, based on a relatively superficial inspection. *&* *ﬂ* g REAR |
T [
Change of Use ! l 4  VERANDAH |
Has the advice of a heritage consultant or structural engineer been sought? Has the consultant’s Ent athway & ENTRY HALLWAY 6 ‘
advice been implemented? If no, why not? stegs ptO remyain VERANDAH g :
Comment: the author of this documents was consulted in relation to the appropriateness of adaptively re- *&* *&* 9 %
using the house as a childcare centre. I 7777777272777 @ ! Rermove rear verandah
Partially remove existing @ I concrete floor, posts, beams,
Does the existing use contribute to the significance of the heritage item? g}g{,ﬂi piﬁ;gtrgl g’&lswg)_ z | roof claddzgge&l n:raagrgln:g
c ) ) ) , ) ) ) tion windows adjacent to Vi I
omment: the item was house was in use as rental accommodation at the time of inspection and appeared existing door openings (typical 0 |
to be little used, and prone to deterioration due to such use. for all 4 entry hallway door/ n é |
window combinations) DINI NG Iﬁ |
Why does the use need to be changed? - g?s?i‘rj]gh%'gm tr%igﬁch : : i |
' o ' - ill height 1 m. g 0 IMAGE 2 -
Comment; to allow a higher use of the building and grounds to afford future upkeep of the fabric of the S i A ‘22‘
item. " Internal view of existing living room
IK—— Partially remove existing . . .
What changes to the fabric are required as a result of the change of use? BED 2 11 u;mr(?ég?:ll %iritglr?tnofvéatlll Urg looki ng toawrds existi ng kitchen
Comment: the proposed changes are indicated on the drawings, and discussed above.
FRONT 970 , 840
+ What changes to the site are required as a result of the change of use? OF HOUSE ‘ Exisﬁng’ ’
Comment: the change of use to a childcare centre entails carparking and vehicle manoeuvring provisions | 777 Ssss8s
(which are located away from the principal Regent St address, with access off McCulloch ; KITCHEN
Street). Structures, such as shade sails etc. are also required within the grounds. The proposed I L 1810 L L 1810 J,
retention of the significant trees mentioned in the inventory material will maintain the ... ¢ypical . _ Existing
" . . » . window width
Australian native eucalypt garden setting ... .
H. CONCLUSION L1200 VERANDAH Eising vals 10 romain
T““ﬁ typic:
Historical research of the property has not been conclusive as to the time of construction of the house, but it
was presumably erected during the 1921-1934 period of ownership of the subject property (Lot 12, K, DP -—‘E'ﬁ 559 ”/’- - [ ]
712) by Mildred Persia Simpson. It is a substantial house and it may be speculated that it was something of a ;
rural retreat for Mildred who resided in Burwood at the time.
The proposed adaptive re-use of the premises as a Childcare centre will afford the item an enhanced level of
maintenance into the future, and hence its longer-term viability.
Partially remove Remove brick wall Remove brick wall below
Lo . X . X X brick balustrade below window sill to window sillto allow for
In this light, I find the proposal to be supportable in terms of potential heritage impacts. to allow for access allow for access door access door to proposed
to proposed ramp to proposed cot room. cot room. Window sillon
Open up wallon right left hand side to remain.
side of window to provide
Prepared by an observation window
adjacent to access door.
g
Greg Patch IMAGE 3 —
Architect/Heritage Consultant 2277 External view of existing rear verandah
v,277 ’
2 & 00 et g
3 , (700 A Z
8 / VAL 224 - o
S 7, 7,7 8
° 7. elE el€ 7771 &
- 22Nt ~|-2 % % Remove brickwork
12. AL window in lieu of French doors? 13. Al window- west verandah, —\fu" A""'ﬁ 4 (typical)
122 Regent St Riverstone- SoHI Issue: DA (18/08/21) Page: 14
Existing north & South—West Elevation of Verandah
west verandah windows
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SYMB. ‘ BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CENTRES POT HT/SP* TOTAL ‘ NATIVE ‘ WATER USE
PUBLIC DOMAIN & STREET FRONTAGE PLANTING
TREES
CALKP | CALLISTEMON KING'S PARK SPECIAL' RED BOTTLEBRUSH SITE SETOUT | 45it 3-5x 2-3m 3 Y L
CORWF | CORYMBIA 'WILDFIRE' GRAFTED EUCALYPT SITE SETOUT | 45it 6x3-4m 4 Y L
EUCter | EUCALYPTUS TERETICORNIS FOREST RED GUM SITE SETOUT | 45it 20-30 x 10-15m 1 Y L
SACREEN PLANTING
DORYANTHES EXCELSA GYMEA LILY RANDOM 200mm 1-15x 1-2m 35 Y L
J,[%— GREVILLEA LANNA MAREE' LANNA MAREE GREVILLEA 1.0m 200mm 15x2m* 10 v L Callistemon 'Kings Park Special Corymbia ‘Wildfire' Eucalyptus tereticornis Grevillea 'Lana Maree' Doryanthes excelsa Syzygium 'Resilience’
RED BOTTLEBRUSH GRAFTED EUCALYPT FOREST RED GUM LANA MAREE GREVILLEA GYMEA LILY LILLY PILLY
{ g SYZYGIUM 'RESILIENCE' LILLY PILLY 1.5m 300mm 3x1.8m* 16 Y L
M"'g:!RUB & GROUND COVER PLANTING
ANIGOZANTHOS 'BIG RED' RED KANGAROO PAW 3im2 140mm 15x0.6m TBC Y L SHRUB & GROUND COVER PLANTING
ANIGOZANTHOS 'BUSH GOLD' GOLD KANGAROO PAW 3/m2 140mm 15x0.6m TBC Y L
VIOLA HEDERACEA NATIVE VIOLET 3/m2 100mm 0.15 x 0.5m TBC Y L
CAR PARK & ENTRY PLANTING
TREE PLANTING
COR WF ‘ CORYMBIA 'WILDFIRE' ‘ GRAFTED EUCALYPT ‘ SITE SETOUT ‘ 451t ‘ 6x3-4m ‘ 5 ‘ Y ‘ L
ULM pav ‘ ULMUS PAVIFOLIA ‘ CHINESE ELM ‘ SITE SETOUT ‘ 1001t ‘ 8-12 x 6-10m ‘ 1 ‘ N ‘ L
SCREEN PLANTING
;& CAMELLIA SASANQUA 'SOMETHING SPECIAL' ‘ SASANQUA CAMELLIA ‘ 850mm ‘ 300mm ‘ 3x1.2m* ‘ 6 ‘ N ‘ L
% . E MICHELIA FIGO ‘ PORT WINE MAGNOLIA ‘ SITE SETOUT ‘ 300mm ‘ 3x1.2m* ‘ 6 ‘ N ‘ i ‘Big Red" Anigozanthos 'Bush Gold" Viola hederacea
SHROB % GROUND COVER PLANTING RED KANGAROO PAW GOLD KANGAROO PAW NATIVE VIOLET
I AGAVE ATTENUATA FOXTAIL RANDOM 200mm VARIABLE TBC N L
DIANELLA BREEZE DIANELLA sima 1omm | 03x03m T8C v C TREE PLANTING SCREEN PLANTING SHRUB & GROUND COVER PLANTING
DICHONRA REPENS KIDNEY WEED 3/m2 100mm 0.1x05m TBC Y L
LOMANDRA TANIKA' TANIKA 350mm 140mm 0.45x 0.5m TBC Y L
PHORMIUM TENAX NZ FLAX SITE SETOUT 200mm 15x1.0m TBC N L
PHORMIUM TENAX 'PURPUREUM' RUBY NZ FLAX SITE SETOUT 200mm 15x1.0m TBC N L
SENECIO SERPENS 'CHALK STICKS' CHALK STICKS 5/m2 140mm 0.25x 0.5m TBC N L
} ‘ SYZYGIUM 'BUSH CHRISTMAS' DWARF LILLY PILLY 650mm 300mm 1x1m* TBC Y L
SOUTH WESTERN BUILDING SETBACK PLANTING
SCREEN & GROUND COVER PLANTING
AGAPANTHUS 'SNOW STORM' DWARF WHITE AGGIES 300mm 140mm 0.25x 0.25m TBC N L
- - Corymbia ‘Wildfire' Ulmus parvifolia Cameliia sasanqua ‘Something Special Michelia figo Agave attenuata Dianella ‘Breeze’ Lomandra Tanika Phormium tenax
DIANELLA 'CASSA BLUE CASSA BLUE 300mm 140mm 0.3x0.25m TBC Y L GRAFTED EUCALYPT CHINESE ELM SASANQUA CAMELLIA PORT WINE MAGNOLIA FOXTAIL DIANELLA TANIKA NZ FLAX
VIBURNUM 'EMERALD LUSTRE' SWEET VIBURNUM 850mm 451t 3x1.2m* TBC N L
VIOLA HEDERACEA NATIVE VIOLET 4im2 100mm 0.15x 0.5m TBC Y L
OUTDOOR PLAY AREA PLANTING
SCREEN PLANTING
LOROPETALUM 'PLUM GORGEOUS' PLUM GORGEOUS 850mm 300mm 3x1.2m* TBC N L
@ MURRAYA PANICULATA ORANGE JESSAMINE 850mm 300mm 3x1.2m* TBC N L
OSMANTHUS FRAGRANS FRAGRANT TEA OLIVE 850mm 300mm 3x12m* TBC N
SHRUB & GROUND COVER PLANTING
ANIGOZANTHOS 'BUSH PEARL' PINK KANGAROO PAW SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.5x0.4m TBC Y L
Phormium "Purpureur’ Senecio serpens ‘Chalk Sticks' Syzygium ‘Bush Christmas’
BELLIS PERENNIS COMMON DAISY SITE SETOUT | 140mm VARIABLE TBC N L RUBY NZ FLAX BLUE CHALK STICKS DWARF LILLY PILLY
BRACHYSCOME MULTIFIDA CUT LEAVED DAISY SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.25 x 0.5m TBC Y L
COSMOS BIPINNATUS MEXICAN ASTER SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.6-1x0.6m TBC N L
SCREEN & GROUND COVER PLANTING SCREEN PLANTING
DIGITALIS PURPUREA FOXGLOVE SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.5x0.5m TBC N L
ECHINACEA PURPUREA ECHINACEA SITE SETOUT | 140mm 05-1x0.5-1m TBC N L
ERIGERON KARVINSKIANUS SEASIDE DAISY SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.3-0.4 x 0.5m TBC N L
GALANTHUS GRACILUS SNOW DROP SITE SETOUT | BULBS 0.3x0.3m TBC N L
GERBERA JAMESONII TRANSVAAL DAISY SITE SETOUT | 140mm 0.3x0.3m TBC N L
HELIANTHUS ANNUS SUN FLOWER SITE SETOUT | 140mm VARIABLE TBC N L
LAVANDULA SPP. LAVENDER SITE SETOUT 140mm VARIABLE TBC N L
NARCISSUS SPP. DAFFODIL SITE SETOUT | BULBS 05x0.3m TBC N L
PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA RUSSIAN SAGE SITE SETOUT | 140mm 1x0.8m* TBC N L
ASSORTED HERBS & PICKING GREENS VARIOUS SITE SETOUT | 140mm VARIABLE TBC N L Agapanthus ‘Snow Storm'’ Dianella ‘Cassa Blue' Viburnum ‘Emerald Lustre’ Viola hederacea Loropetalum ‘Plum Gorgeous' Murraya paniculata Osmanthus fragrans
DWARF WHITE AGGIES CASSA BLUE EMERALD LUSTRE NATIVE VIOLET PLUM GORGEOUS ORANGE JESSAMINE FRAGRANT TEA OLIVE
CLIMBER PLANTING
‘ HARDENBERGIA VIOLACEA ‘ PURPLE TWINNING PEA ‘ SITE SETOUT ‘ 140mm ‘ NA ‘ TBC ‘ Y ‘ L
‘ HARDENBERGIA VIOLACEA 'ALBA' ‘ WHITE TWINNING PEA ‘ SITE SETOUT ‘ 140mm ‘ NA ‘ TBC \ Y \ L SHRUB & GROUND COVER PLANTING

*HEIGHT AND SPAN INDICATIVE. SUBJECT TO ONSITE LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS. USE ONLY AS A GUIDE.

**MAINTAIN TO HEIGHT AND WIDTH NOMINATED.

NOTE: WATER USE IS MEASURED ONCE THE 12 MONTH PLANTING ESTABLISH PERIOD HAS BEEN REACHED.

Anigozanthos 'Bush Pearl Bellis perennis Brachyscome multifida Cosmos bipannatus Digitalis purpurea Echinaecea purpurea Erigeron karvinskianus Galanthus gracilus
PINK KANGAROO PAW COMMON DAISY CUT LEAVED DAISY MEXICAN ASTER FOXGLOVES ECHINACEA SEASIDE DAISY SNOWDROP
Gerbera jamesonii Helianthus annus Lavandula spp. Narcissus spp. Perovskia atriplicifolia Herbs assorted Hardenbergia violacea Hardenbergia ‘Alba’
TRANSVAAL DAISY SUNFLOWER LAVENDER DAFFODILS RUSSIAN SAGE ASSORTED PICKING GREENS PURPLE TWINNING PEA WHITE TWINNING PEA
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Blacktown
City Council

Attachment 6
Blacktown Local Planning Panel report: DA 21-01973

Assessment against planning controls: section 4.15, summary assessment and variations to standards

1 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1.1 Section 4.15 ‘Heads of Consideration’

instrument that is
or has been the
subject of public
consultation under
this Act

(Environment)

The draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy
was exhibited between October 2017 and January 2018 and
seeks to simplify the NSW planning system and reduce
complexity without reducing the rigour of considering matters
of State and Regional significance.

The State Environmental Planning Policy effectively
consolidates several State Environmental Planning Policies
including State Environmental Planning Policy 19 Bushland in
Urban Areas, State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney
Drinking Water Catchment) 2011, Sydney Regional
Environmental Plan No. 20 - Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No.
2 —1997) and Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental
Plan No 2 — Georges River Catchment and removes duplicate
considerations across Environmental Planning Instruments.

Heads of Comment Complies
Consideration
a. The provisions of: State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity Yes
planning
instrument
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Yes
Hazards) 2021
State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Yes
Infrastructure) 2021
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Yes
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 No
ii. Any proposed Draft State Environmental Planning Policy Yes.

This proposal is
not inconsistent
with the
provisions of this
draft State
Environmental
Planning Policy.

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy
(Remediation of Land)

The draft Remediation of Land State Environmental Planning
Policy was exhibited from January to April 2018 with the intent
that it repeal and replace State Environmental Planning Policy
55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) in relation to the
management and approval pathways for contaminated land.

This proposal is
inconsistent with
the provisions of
this draft State
Environmental
Planning Policy,
as the applicant
has not submitted
a Preliminary Site

Page 1 of 6



Heads of Comment Complies
Consideration

SEPP 55 has since been repealed and its provisions were Investigation
consolidated into the State Environmental Planning Policy report which we
(Resilience and Hazards) 2021, Chapter 4. However, consider

Chapter 4 of this new policy does not includes the changes necessary given
that were exhibited in 2018 and those provision are still under | the sensitive

review. nature of the use
The draft Remediation of Land State Environmental Planning | Proposed.
Policy will:

e Provide a state-wide planning framework for the
remediation of land.

e Maintain the objectives and reinforce those aspects of the
existing framework that have worked well.

e Clearly list the remediation works that require
development consent.

e Categorise remediation work based on the scale, risk and
complexity of the work.

¢ Require environmental management plans relating to post
remediation, maintenance and management of on-site
remediation measures to be provided to Council.

iii. Any development | Bjacktown Development Control Plan 2015 No
control plan

Blacktown City Council Child Care Centre Guide 2016 Yes

iv.a) any planning | Not applicable N/A
agreement that

has been entered
into under section
7.4, or any draft
planning
agreement that a
developer has
offered to enter
into under section

7.4,
v. the regulations (to | Refer to Part 4, Division 1 of the Regs 2021 Yes
the extent that Clause 61
they prescribe
matters for the e Demolition of a building - the consent authority must
purposes of this consider the Australian Standard AS 2601—2001: The
paragraph), Demolition of Structures.
b. The likely impacts of | The proposal is likely to have adverse environmental, built Yes
the development, form, social and economic impacts due to the impact of the
including proposal on an item of heritage significance.

environmental
impacts on both the
natural and built
environments, and
social and economic
impacts on the
locality

Blacktown Local Planning Panel report: DA 21-01973 Attachment 6 | Page 2 of 6



Heads of Comment Complies
Consideration
c. The suitability of the | The site is considered unsuitable for the development as the | No
site for the proposal would diminish the heritage significance of the site
development which is identified as an item of environmental heritage in
Schedule 5 to Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015.
d. Any submissions The development application was notified to surrounding Yes
made in accordance |residents and property owners for a 14 day period between
with this Act, or the 10 June 2022 and 24 June 2022. No submissions were
regulations received.
e. The public interest For the reasons above, and objection from the local Historical | No
Society, it is considered that approval of the development
application is not in the public interest.
2 State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and
Infrastructure) 2021
Summary comment Complies
The proposal has been assessed against Part 3.3 Early education and care facilities - Yes
specific development controls of State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and
Infrastructure) 2021.
Clause Comment Complies
3.22 Centre-based child | The floor area of the building complies with regulation 107 Yes
care facility - (indoor unencumbered space requirements) of the Education
concurrence of and Care Services National Regulations, and the outdoor
Regulatory Authority space requirements comply with regulation 108 (outdoor
required for certain unencumbered space requirements).
development
3.23 Centre-based child | An assessment against the applicable provisions of the Child |Yes

care facility—matters for
consideration by consent
authorities

Care Planning Guideline has been undertaken in relation to
the proposed development and the proposal has been found
to comply with the Child Care Planning Guideline.

3.24 Centre-based child
care facility in Zone IN1
or IN2—additional
matters for consideration
by consent authorities

The land on which the child care centre is proposed is zoned
R2 - Low Density Residential.

Not applicable

3.25 Centre-based child
care facility—floor space
ratio

A floor space ratio of 0.205:1 is proposed.

Yes

3.26 Centre-based child
care facility—non-
discretionary
development standards

The proposal complies with the identified non-discretionary
development standards for the purposes of section 4.15(2)
and (3) of the Act in relation to the carrying out of
development for the purposes of a centre-based child care
facility.

Yes

3.27 Centre-based child
care facility—

Noted.

Yes

Blacktown Local Planning Panel report: DA 21-01973

Attachment 6 | Page 3 of 6



Clause Comment Complies

development control

plans

3 State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and
Conservation) 2021

Summary comment Complies

The proposal has been assessed against Chapter 9 Hawkesbury-Nepean River of State | Yes

Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021.

There are no environmentally sensitive areas onsite including wetlands, nor is there any
notable flora and fauna or areas of cultural heritage.

The proposal is considered to satisfy the requirements of State Environmental Planning
Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 and is permissible with consent.

4 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards)

2021

Summary comment

Complies

Chapter 4, clause 4.6 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards)
2021 requires a consent authority to consider whether the land is contaminated. A
Preliminary Site Investigation report was not submitted with the development application.
Instead, the applicant states that there is no evidence that the land is contaminated, nor
has the site been previously used for a purpose that would cause contamination and
therefore no further investigation is required. Given the sensitive nature of the proposal,
and the age of the dwelling and materials previously used in housing construction,
Council considers that a Preliminary Site Investigation report should be submitted to
ensure the safety of those attending the site.

No

5 Central City District Plan 2018

Summary comment

Complies

While the Act does not require consideration of District Plans in the assessment of
development applications, the Development Application is consistent with the following
overarching planning priorities of the Central City District Plan:

Liveability

e Improving access to jobs and services

e Creating great places

e Contributing to the provision of services to meet communities’ changing needs.

Yes

6 Blacktown Local Strategic Planning Statement

Summary comment

Complies

The Blacktown Local Strategic Planning Statement outlines a planning vision for the City
over the next 20 years to 2041. The Blacktown Local Strategic Planning Statement

Yes
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Summary comment Complies

contains 18 Local Planning Priorities based on themes of Infrastructure and
collaboration, Liveability, Productivity, Sustainability and Implementation.

The Development Application is consistent with the following priorities:

e Local Planning Priorities 3 — Providing services and social infrastructure to meet
people’s changing needs

7 Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015

Summary comment Complies

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 applies to the site with regard to the proposed | No.
child care centre. We have assessed the application against the relevant provisions, and
the table below only identifies where compliance is not fully achieved.

Clause Comment Complies
5.10 Heritage The proposal is not compatible with clause 5.10 Heritage No
conservation conservation of Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 2015 for

the following reasons:

The proposal would result in the diminishment of the heritage
significance of the site, which is identified as an item of
environmental heritage:

¢ the use of the historic building for the scale and intensity
of the child care centre proposed has unacceptable
impacts due to the external accretions associated with
outdoor play areas, car parking and noise proof fencing.

¢ the bulk and massing of the new addition is not
sympathetic to the design and style of the original historic
structure.

¢ the proposed additions would significantly impact on the
visual aesthetics of the building, in particular, the view of
the eastern side of the wrap around verandah, which is a
maijor part of the visual interpretation of the building.

e the removal of internal walls and loss of architectural
detail would detract from the character and interpretation
of the building as a residential home.

¢ the setting of the house will be destroyed as a result of
the location of the outdoor play area and solid high
acoustic noise barriers.

e the carpark at the front is crowding the fagade.

o the unsympathetic encroachments into the landscaped
setbacks on this corner block fails to respect the
importance of the front gardens in the 2 streetscapes.

Therefore, the proposal is not compatible with objective (a) to
conserve the environmental heritage of Blacktown, and (b) to
conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and
heritage conservation areas, including associated fabric,
setting and views.

We have also considered the effect of the proposed
development on the heritage significance of the site (4), and it
is considered that the proposal is incompatible with the
heritage significance of the site due to the reasons listed
above.
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8 Blacktown Development Control Plan 2015

Summary comment Complies

The proposed development is inconsistent with Blacktown Development Control Plan No
2015 for the following reasons:

o the proposed development is inconsistent with the objectives in Section 4.4.2
(development in the vicinity of heritage items), specifically relating to the setting and
distinctive streetscape as the development has not been designed to be responsive
and respectful in terms of siting, setback encroachments, form and overall design.

e the design and siting of new works do not complement the form, orientation, scale
and style of the heritage item.

o the development fails to maintain significant or historic public domain views to and
from the heritage item.

o the development is part of a streetscape of buildings of consistent style, form and
materials and should incorporate the dominant style, form and materials of the
streetscape.

e materials and colours of the facade of the new development are not complementary
to the heritage item.

9 Blacktown City Council child care centre guide 2016

Summary comment Complies

An assessment of the proposal against the relevant provisions of Blacktown City Yes
Council child care centre guide 2016 has been completed and the proposal is compliant
with all matters.
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